Decision No. 23906

ONIGINAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Joint Petition of M.J. Pellascio and George Cremonini to be permitted to purchase the Point Arena Water Works, and to operate the same as a public utility, from the estate of Walter S. Meyers, also known as W.S. Meyers, deceased.

Application No. 17392.

M.J. Pellascio, in propria persona. George Cremonini, in propria persona. J.W. Kingren, attorney, for the Estate of W.S. Meyers, deceased.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION

M.J. Pellascio and George Cremonini, a co-partnership, have applied to this Commission for authority to purchase the public utility water supply system and business known as the Point Arena Water Works from the Estate of Walter S. Meyers, also known as W.S. Meyers, deceased, said estate also joining in the application.

A public hearing in this matter was held at Point Arena before Examiner Kennedy and no protest was entered against the granting of the request prayed for.

The evidence shows that on April 15, 1931, the said Pellascio and Cremonini entered into an agreement with W.S. Meyers, now deceased, for the purchase of all the real property owned by said Meyers at Point Arena, together with the entire plant equip-

CEH

any of the consumers against the transfer of this property, the testimony indicating that all water consumers and residents of Point Arena interested in obtaining a better class of service for the community are in favor of the granting of this transfer. In view of the willing attitude of the proposed purchasers to provide the much-needed improvements, including additional water for use of consumers on this system, it is clear that it is to the best interests of the public to authorize the sale of this water works. However, in view of the fact that the order of the Commission in said Decision No. 23604 has been issued and has not as yet been fully complied with in all particulars and it appearing that the conditions set out therein are still reasonable, proper and necessary for the providing of adequate service to the consumers, it is apparent that the final completion of the transfer of these properties should be made contingent upon the full compliance by applicants Cremonini and Pellascio with the terms and conditions of Paragraphs (1) to (5), both inclusive, of said decision.

ORDER

Application having been made as entitled above, a public hearing having been held thereon, the matter having been submitted and the Commission being now fully informed in the premises,

also known as W.S. Meyers, deceased, be and it is hereby authorized to transfer to M.J. Pellascio and George Cremonini, a co-partner-ship, that certain public utility water system known as the Point Arena Water Works, as said water system is more particularly de-

No. 23604 in Case No. 2978 and dated the thirteenth day of April, 1931, said case being entitled "Board of Trustees of the City of Point Arena, Ed Predetti, Mayor, C.F. O'Brien, C.L. Kendell, M.J. Pellascio, C.J. Buchanan, Complainants, vs. W.S. Meyers, Defendant," and upon the issuance by this Commission of written acceptance and approval thereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 34th, day of ______, 1931.

MBHans Fred G. Sterkurt.

Chancer